

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13261/2011

HARYANA PUB.SER.COMMISSION & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE INFORMATION COMMR.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) NO. 15865 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Rajinder Juneja, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Chauhan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.13261/2011

Registry has to explain in writing to the undersigned about the statement in the office report dated 16.11.2011 regarding status of notice so far as respondent No.2 is concerned.

Communication referred by the registry cannot be treated as proper proof of service. There is no confirmation that such communication is forwarded by respondent No.2 only.

Item No.51

Petitioner is not certain that whether all respondents are properly served or not. It is the primary duty of the petitioner to verify the record and to confirm that all the

respondents are properly served or not before getting judicial order from the Court, once the Court has ordered to serve notice upon all the respondents. Order to issue notice is dated 11.5.2011. There is no proper proof of service so far as respondent No.2 is concerned.

Respondent No.1, a Government agency/office has conveyed the Court by registered post acknowledgment due that they do not intend to file reply. This is also unacceptable thing. It must be conveyed in proper manner through the standing counsel or by following law. Let there be fresh notice with dasti service upon unserved respondent No.2 which is permitted to serve directly or through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court, in case of difficulty to serve it directly by the petitioner.

Dasti notices to be issued on payment of process fee and spare copies on or before 26.11.2011, else list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If paid/supplied, issue notice as ordered above.

SLP(C) NO.15865/2011

Assistant Registrar of Section IVB has to explain in writing to the undersigned as well as to Registrar (Judl.) that what steps has been taken on receipt of letter dated 2.9.2011 by respondent No.2 which is endorsed in office on 22.9.2011.

-3-

Item No.51

The fact remains that by said letter respondent No.2 has complained about non-receipt of copy of the petition and asked for a copy. He has also requested to forward either a hard copy or soft copy disclosing his e-mail. The concerned Branch has to immediately serve copy of this letter to the petitioner. Registry has to inquire that why notice was forwarded to such litigant without copy of pleadings. In view of the above fact, petitioner is directed to forward copy of the petition at the address disclosed in such letter and to

file proof of service on record on or before 8.12.2011.

List again on 8.12.2011.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj